

**S259011**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

O.G.,	)	
	)	Supreme Court
Petitioner,	)	No. S259011
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Court of Appeal
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF	)	No. B295555
VENTURA CO.,	)	
	)	
Respondent;	)	Ventura County
	)	Superior Court
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	)	No. 2018017144
CALIFORNIA	)	
	)	
Real Party in Interest.	)	

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

MAR 18 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

The Honorable Kevin J. McGee, Judge Presiding

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**RICHARD LENNON**  
Executive Director

**\*JENNIFER HANSEN**  
Staff Attorney SBN 249733

**CALIFORNIA APPELLATE  
PROJECT**  
520 S. Grand Ave., 4th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 243-0300  
Fax: (213) 243-0303  
Email: [Jennifer@lacap.com](mailto:Jennifer@lacap.com)

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
ANSWER .....	11
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	12
OVERVIEW OF PROPOSITION 57 & S.B. 1391 .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	21
S.B. 1391 IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	21
A. Introduction .....	21
B. The Standard of Review for Matters Related to Legislation and Initiatives Containing Amendment Clauses .....	22
C. S.B. 1391 Is A Constitutional Amendment to Proposition 57 .....	24
D. Determining the Intent of Proposition 57 Requires Consideration of the Text of the Act, the Historical Context, As Well As Ballot Materials .....	27
1. Historical Expansion of Prosecutorial Power Leading to Passage of Proposition 57, Which Retracted Prosecutorial Power .....	28
2. Ballot Materials for Proposition 57 .....	35

3.	Text of Proposition 57 .....	37
4.	The Major and Fundamental Intent of Proposition 57 .....	38
E.	Reasonably Construed, S.B. 1391 Is Consistent With And Furthers The Intent of Proposition 57 .....	40
1.	S.B. 1391 Is Consistent With And Furthers Proposition 57's Purposes Related To Saving Money By Reducing Spending on Prisons, Preventing Indiscriminate Inmate Releases and Stopping the Revolving Door of Crime by Emphasizing Juvenile Rehabilitation .	41
2.	S.B. 1391 Is Consistent With And Furthers Proposition 57's Purpose Requiring A Judge To Be The Decision Maker When A Juvenile Is Transferred to Adult Court .....	44
a.	S.B. 1391 Does Not Contravene or Contradict The Fifth Purpose Because Under S.B. 1391, Judges Maintain the Power to Transfer Juveniles to Adult Court .....	44

b.	The Mention of The Possibility of Judicial Transfer of 14- and 15-Year-Olds in the Text of Proposition 57 Did Not Make it A Provision That Cannot Be Changed, Especially In the Context of A Proposition With An Amendment Clause That Allowed For Further Amendment of the Juvenile Transfer Laws . .	52
3.	S.B. 1391 Is Consistent With and Furthers Proposition 57's Purpose of Protecting and Enhancing Public Safety . . . . .	57
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	62
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION . . . . .	63
	PROOF OF SERVICE . . . . .	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Graham v. Florida* (2010)  
560 U.S. 48 [176 L.Ed. 2d 825, 130 S.Ct. 2011] . . . . . 32, 34

*Marbury v. Madison* (1803)  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 [2 L.Ed. 60] . . . . . 24

*Miller v. Alabama* (2012)  
567 U.S. 460 [183 L.Ed.2d 407, 132 S.Ct. 2455] . . . . . 32, 34

*Roper v. Simmons* (2005)  
543 U.S. 551 . . . . . 34

**STATE CASES**

*Amwest Surety Insurance Company v. Wilson* (1995)  
11 Cal.4th 1243 . . . . . *passim*

*B.M. v. Superior Court* (2019)  
40 Cal.App.5th 742 . . . . . 14, 24, 28, 43, 58

*Branciforte Heights, LLC v. City of Santa Cruz* (2006)  
138 Cal.App.4th 914 . . . . . 53

*California Housing Finance Agency v. Patitucci* (1978)  
22 Cal. 3d 171 . . . . . 27

*County of San Diego v. Commission on State Mandates* (2018)  
6 Cal.5th 196 . . . . . 49

*Dittus v. Cranston* (1959)  
53 Cal.2d 284 . . . . . 24

*Elsner v. Uveges* (2004)  
34 Cal.4th 915 . . . . . 22

<i>Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005)	
132 Cal.App.4th 1354 .....	28, 54
<i>Gardner v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2009)	
178 Cal.App.4th 1366 .....	28, 47, 49, 50, 51
<i>Hicks v. Superior Court</i> (1995)	
36 Cal.App.4th 1649 .....	31, 47
<i>In re Julian R.</i> (2009)	
47 Cal.4th 487 .....	29
<i>In re Ramon M.</i> (2009)	
178 Cal.App.4th 665 .....	29
<i>J.N. v. Superior Court</i> (2018)	
23 Cal.App.5th 706 .....	34
<i>Juan G. v. Superior Court</i> (2012)	
209 Cal.App.4th 1480 .....	32, 34
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002)	
27 Cal.4th 537 .....	31, 32
<i>Narith S. v. Superior Court</i> (2019)	
42 Cal.App.5th 1131 .....	14, 24
<i>O.G. v. Superior Court</i> (2019)	
40 Cal.App.5th 626 .....	13, 25, 60
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012)	
55 Cal.4th 262 .....	34
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004)	
32 Cal.4th 1266 .....	46
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2017)	
9 Cal.App.5th 569 .....	34

<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646 .....	55
<i>People v. DeLeon</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 640 .....	23, 40, 41, 45
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 316 .....	17
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354 .....	34
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008 .....	25
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299 .....	16, 29, 39, 55
<i>People v. Superior Court (I.R.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 383 .....	14
<i>People v. Superior Court (K.L.)</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 529 .....	14, 38
<i>People v. Superior Court (S.L.)</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 114 .....	14, 40
<i>People v. Superior Court (T.D.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 360 .....	14, 39, 54, 56
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alexander C.)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 994 .....	14, 54, 60
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564 .....	22, 25, 26, 45, 53
<i>People v. Vela</i> (2018) 21 Cal. App. 5th .....	32, 39, 40, 42
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929 .....	60

<i>Property Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2016)	
1 Cal.5th 151 .....	24
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1988)	
64 Cal.App.4th 1473 .....	38
<i>Santa Monica Beach v. Superior Court</i> (1999)	
19 Cal.4th 952 .....	61
<i>Shaw v. People ex rel. Chiang</i> (2009)	
175 Cal.App.4th 577 .....	49, 50, 51
<i>Tuolumne Jobs and Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014)	
59 Cal.4th 1029 .....	53

## STATE CONSTITUTION

### Articles:

II, § 10 .....	24, 25
IV, § 8 .....	12

## STATE STATUTES

### Business & Professions Code section:

25658 .....	56
-------------	----

### Election Code section:

2000 .....	56
------------	----

### Government Code section:

9600 .....	12
------------	----

### Penal Code sections:

186.22 .....	12
--------------	----



187 .....	12
211 .....	12
1170 .....	33
3041 .....	33
3046 .....	33
3051 .....	33
4801 .....	33
12022.5 .....	12
12022.53 .....	12

**Public Utilities Code section:**

99310.5 .....	49
---------------	----

**Welfare & Institutions Code sections:**

202 .....	29
510 .....	29
554 .....	29
602 .....	12, 16, 29, 31
603. ....	29
633-634 .....	29
650 .....	30
681 .....	30
701-702 .....	29

707 .....	16, 17, 19, 26, 29, 30, 32, 33, 44
1800 .....	60

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT**

**Rule:**

8.512 .....	14
-------------	----

**PROPOSITION**

21 .....	32, 34, 35, 55
36 .....	47, 48, 49
57 .....	<i>passim</i>
103 .....	28
115 .....	55
116 .....	49, 50

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

Assembly Bill 560 .....	31, 56
Assembly Bill 1948 .....	31
Senate Bill 9 .....	33
Senate Bill 260 .....	33
Senate Bill 261 .....	33
Senate Bill 382 .....	33
Senate Bill 1391 .....	<i>passim</i>
